acquisition of € 80.1 million (including earn-out), dividend payment of € 52.1 million, the proceeds from the Chilean winery
disposal (positive impact of € 30.0 million) and the liability management cash-outflow of € 23.2 million

> Key changes:

• small decrease in Short-term cash/(debt) of € 15.0 million

• small increase in Medium to long-term debt, (composed by € 994.1 million in outstanding bonds, € 301.4 million in bank
debt, € 1.5 million in real estate lease debt, net of cash investments of € 37.3 million) of € 16.0 million

• increase in Liabilities for put option and earn-out payments of € 29.4 million mainly driven by Bulldog estimated earn-out

> Net financial debt / EBITDA ratio of 2.9x as of June 30th, 2017, which remains unchanged vs. December 31st, 2016

• On a proforma basis (3), i.e including the effects of the disposals after June 30th, 2017, the net financial debt / EBITDA ratio
would be 2.2x

(1) Including earn-out payments for Bulldog gin
(2) After reclassifications of € 7.2 million to the opening balance sheet as a result of the final purchase price allocation of the Grand Marnier acquisition values

(3) Proforma ratio including the effects of the disposals closed and to be closed after June 30th, 2017

€ million
30 June 2017 31 December 2016 Change

of which perimeter, net

Short-term cash/(debt) 226.4 241.4 (15.0)   226.4

- Cash and cash equivalents 324.8 354.1 (29.3) 324.8

- Short-term debt (98.4) (112.7) 14.3 (98.4)

Medium to long-term net cash/(debt) (1,259.7) (1,243.7) (16.0)   (1,259.7)

Debt relating to operating activities (1,033.3) (1,002.3) (31.0)   (1,033.3)

Liabilities for put option and earn-out payments (1) (219.4) (190.0) (29.4) (219.4)

Net cash/(debt) (1,252.8) (1,192.4) (60.4) (1,252.8)

Half year ended 30 June 2017

41

Long term outstanding gross debt as of 30 June 2017

Analysis of gross debt by category and interest
rates post liability management transactions (3)

> Long-term gross debt in line with December 31st, 2016 at € 1,296.6 million as of June 30th, 2017

> Following the liability management transaction in Q2, the overall long term gross debt average coupon declined
from 2.76% at December 31st, 2016 to 2.41%

1) Maturity renegotiated and extended to August 2021 on the August 3rd , 2017
2)   The balance of € 36.9 million to Medium to long-term net debt of € 1,259.7 million is mainly attributable to liquidity investments